
28 

MINUTES OF THE GALENA CITY COUNCIL, GALENA, KANSAS, AUGUST 1, 1967 

The council met in regular session in the council chamber at the city 
hall at 7:00 pm., August 1, 1967. ).1'1' 

Present: Councilmen Piercefield, Watkins,~Cure, 
I\ 

Absent: None. 

Presiding: Mayor Frank P. Dillon. 

Invocatio Mayor Dillon. 

Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. 

Following roll call, Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Pittman, that the 
reading of the minutes of July 19, 1967, be dispensed with and that same be 
approved as shown. Motion carried viva voce. 

Mayor Dillon presented Bob Scott, Commander of the American Legion 1 s 
Parks-Wade Pos~ No. 246 Inc., who in turn presented the Mayor with a contri
bution of $100100 to the Galena Cemetery Association. 

CounciJ Piercefield moved, seconded by Councilman Watkins, that the 
parking lines on the east side of Main between Sixth and Seventh Street be 
changed to such an angle whereby the driver pulling out from the curb would 
be able to see easily oncoming traffic on a trial basis in an effort to 
assist in the elimination of traffic accidents. Motion carried on a show of 
hands. 

Councilman Piercefield moved, seconded by Watkins, that the City Marshall's 
report as read 1by him for the month of July, 1967, be accepted and placed on 
file within the City Clerk's Office. Motion carried on roll call vote as 
follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. 
Nays - None. 

Councilman Barker moved, seconded by Pittman, that six (6) new water 
meters be purchased for the Water Department. Motion carried on roll call 
vote: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, Pittman. 
Nays - None. Passage of the motion was declared by Mayor Dillon. 

Councilman Pittman moved, seconded by Councilman Karr, that two (2) loads 
of road oil (MC-3 46-20) be purchased for use within the Street Department. 
Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, 
Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. 

Following a lengthy discussion, Attorney Yount advised the Council that 
property owners were responsible for dead trees on parkways,whereas, the City 
was responsible for the removal of dead trees on property owned by the City. 

Councilman Watkins introduced the following resolution: 

BE IT RESOLVED, the following accounts to be charged off August 
10, 1967: 

Account No. Customer Amount 

2 Striegel, A. E. $16.95 
5-A Woodard, Jewell 28.74 
77 Owens, c. C. 12.37 

113 Sherpherd, Rex 12.55 
139 Burnett, T.D. 39.55 
141 Buffalo, Arthur 39.56 
173 Strickland, Richard 56.55 
211 Burris, Claude 41.01 
214 Swindell, Robert 33.61 
227 Means, Wilmet ta 12.54 
241 Torix, Mildred 70.84 



273-A 
303 
314 

377-A 
446 
464 
501 
543 

565-A 
610 
615 
644 
645 
661 
671 
681 
683 
694 
712. 
722 
728 
734 
739 
742 
750 
758 
767 
768 
769 
829 
864 
889 
903 
911 
957 
969 

1005 
1047 
1071 
1083 
1095 
1100 
1127 

1171-A 
1199-A 

1245 
1299 
1314 
1401 
1470 
1495 
1529 

16 
24 

49-A 
49-B 

61 
61 
85 
85 

Lanyon, Sonny 
Austin, Bill 
Gowens, A, 
Jones, Ted 
Richey, Lee 
Woods, Sam 
Meadows, Charles 
Adams, Clyde 
Star 01' Truth 
Sliger, Charles 
Brewer, Chris 
Girton, Wayne 
Girton, Richard 
Groves, John 
Keyser, G. D. 
Washom, Gale 
Lentz, Iva 
Wister, Agnes 
Ball, Winilred 
Lyerla, Louise 
Curry, Imogene 
Rutland, Benny 
Hopkins, Charles 
Alexander, L. 
McKinzie, Melvin 
Parks, Norman 
Gandy, Norma 
Wade, Nora E. 
Wammack, Alvin 
Channel, Juanita 
Bogle, Billy 
Taylor, Norman 
Harris, Herbert 
Seeley, James 
McDaniels, George 
Collins, Cletus 
Smith, Oscar 
Davidson, Marie 
Darnaby, Herbert 
Reed, Weda 
McLean, Elvin 
Tipton, Mildred 
Dorris, Joe 
Kaiser, w. 
Smith, Joe 
Rowden, Jackie 
Galena Hotel 
Gowens, Aaron 
Neeley, Patty 
Hu:t':fman, John 
Adams, Al:t'red 
Tackett, Kathy 
Adams, Wanetta 
LaMarr, Roy 
Williams, LeRoy 
Gowens, LeRoy 
Burch, Larry 
Latham, Lloyd 
Hill, Donald O. 
Vittitoe, Bruce 

20.15 
53,87 
24,38 
19.26 
24.90 
36,47 
7,83 

32.47 
16.09 
16.94 
26.37 
18.61 
40.88 

5.54 
26.88 
14,95 
16.16 
47.67 
17,74 
25.9'1, 
23.35 
56,49 
63.65 
24,67 
29.40 
27.43 
9,97 
6.03 

14.89 
40.89 
30.35 
15.27 
34.'V)' 
20.96 
17.97 
11.48 
17,31 
36.46 
29.46 
32.95 
22.28 
6,78 

17.27 
24.11 
35.85 
14.26 
32.80 
17,69 
22.01 
31.69 
24,22 
17.64 
2,70 

16,95 
25,42 
11,68 
4,43 
5,14 

16.72 
9,43 

29 



108 Rider, E. R. 8.96 
ll4 Jones, J.C. 1.52 
126 Murray, Walter 8.57 
159 Stites, Jessie J.00 

199-A) Messer, Lois 15.58 1488 ) 
267 Gandy, Bill 15.l.3 
.302 Canady, Joyee 19.47 
.382 Ma 1s Cafe c/o Ruth Lang 16.05 
.382 Dinner Bell Cafe c/o Sue Kaiser J0.51 
.398 Shallenburger, Vera 5.6.3 
420 Buffalo, IJ.oyd 8.13 
452 Watson, Gilbert 8.13 
467 Hardee, Mrs. 2.78 
501 Potter, Brenda 15.08 
501 Mackin, Robert 5.45 
501 Ames, Carl J.76 
512 Brown, Charles 14.16 
622 Foster, E. L. 2.26 
6.31 Miller, Charles 9.97 
6.32 Miller, Ed 14.22 
679 Price, Bill 5.87 
686 Smallwood, Jack 1.75 
691 Webb, Mrs. Walter 6.09 
691 Valentine, Carl Lee 2.3.74 
725 Rolland, Carrell 14.00 
752 Crosby, Gene 12.Jl 
752 Greenfeather, H. G. 1.3.42 
75.3 Snider, Jerry 4 • .37 
75.3 McCoy, Kenneth 16.52 
760 Evans, Joe J.61 

775-A Johnson, Joe 1.3 • .31 
869 Ryan, Della 4.22 
892 Lawrence, Janet 2.78 
898 Butler, Opal Mae 1.3.75 
907 Rogers, Mrs. Claudine 3 • .39 
919) Woods, Sonny 14.18 
594) 
944 Reed, William ll.72 
945 Cusick, John 1.13 

1007 Kunkel, Maynard 16.06 
1027 Webb, Paul 5.78 
1079 Johnson, Ralph 16.77 
1097 Merrill, Sandra 20.15 
ll39 Noble, William 4.36 
ll56 Myers, J.P. 19.34 
1247) Martin, Bobby Jo 2.50 1245) 
1252 Jones, G. c. 1.13 
1286 Johnson Furniture 9.06 

1.399-A Krazy Katt A Go~ c/o Jim Bodyne 40.32 
1405 Austin, A.G. 2.75 
1433 Webb, J. R. 5.98 
1480 Haynes, George 1.38 
1529 Richey, Lee 5.46 
1079) Hopkins, Roy 20.13 l.302) 

Councilman Watkins moved, seconded by Piercefield, that the foregoing 
resolution be adopted by roll call vote. On roll call the vote was: 
Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. 

Councilman Watkins moved, seconded by Piercefield, that the Street 
Committee handle the matter of investigating and establishing the costs 
involved for a citizen to secure a permit to build a driveway at their home. 



On roll call. the vote was: Yeas 
Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. 
Dillon. 

31 

- Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, ·Kitch, 
Passage of the motion was declared by Mayor 

Councilman Watkins moved, seconded by Councilman Karr, that the City 
Attorney draw up an ordinance for the costs of a building permit of $1.00. 
Motion passed viva voce. 

City Marshall. Hamlin informed the Governing Body that the traffic lights 
in Joplin, Missouri, were maintained by The Empire District Electric Company. 

Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Cure, that the swiJDming pool be drained, 
cleaned, and placed back in operation as soon as possible. Motion carried on 
roll call vote as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, 
Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. 

Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Councilman Pittman, that the exit 
on Main Street at Thirteenth and Elm be repaired, also, a dead tree to be 
removed in the f!w:lmm:lng pool area; the all.ey behind the Sixth Street 
Baptist Church to be repaired by the Street Department. Motion carried viva 
voce. 

Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Pittman, that 200 ft. of l" pipe, 
1,000 ft. of 3/4" pipe, of plastic line, not to exceed the cost of $130 be 
purchased for use in the Oak Hill Cemetery area. Motion carried on roll 
call. vote as follows: Yeas - Watkibs, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and 
Pittman. Nays - Piercefield. 

Councilman Pittman moved, seconded by Councilman Cure, that authority 
be granted Mr. Jerry Wade to cut down and grade the street between Twelfth 
and Eleventh on Yale Avenue. Motion carried on roll call. vote as follows: 
Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. 

Mayor Dillon read at length a letter from Travis Miller, Assistant 
Regional Administrator for Metropolitan Development denying admission of the 
application filed by the City for a sewer grant under the Basic Water and 
Sewer Facilities Grant Program. 

Councilman Piercefield read a communication to the City Marshall from 
the State Highway Department advising the type of safety helemets to be used 
by motorcyclists. 

Councilman Piercefield introduced an ordinance relating to the landfill 
and city dump of the city of Galena, Kansas: requiring fee and permit from 
users thereof from without the State of Kansas: prohibiting removal of trash, 
rubbish, salvage material or any other article or material therefrom without 
the consent of the operator of the city landfill and providing penalties for 
the violation of said ordinance. 

Following discussion of the ordinance, Councilman Piercefield moved, 
seconded by Watkins, that the foregoing ordinance be adopted by roll call 
vote. On roll call the vote was as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, 
Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. The titie was agreed to and the 
ordinance was numbered fili!. 

Councilman Watkins introduced Ordinance No. 530, an ordinance for 
making payment of certain claims; the meeting being public the ordinance 
was discussed and amended. On third and final reading, the ordinance was 
approved by roll call vote as follows: Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, 
Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. 

Councilman Pittman presented an application by William F. Nelson to 
operate a taxi within the city. Councilman Pittman moved that the application 

· be approved; motion seo:> nded by Councilmen Piercefield. Motion carried on 
roll call. vote as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, 
Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. Passage of the motion was declared by Mayor 
Dillon. 



32 

Councilman Pittman moved, seconded by Karr, that the property owner, 
Mr. Pickett, at Thirteenth and Chicago be advised by the city clerk that 
weeds at that location were considered a nuisance and complaint had been 
received by the City; that af'ter five days of notice if the owner should 
refuse, the street commissioner would cut or destroy such weeds and the 
cost of same be assessed against the property. 

Councilman Piercefield moved, seconded by Councilman Cure, the meeting 
adjourn. Motion carried by a show of hands. 

Mayor 


