MINUTES OF THE GALENA CITY COUNCIL, GALENA, KANSAS, AUGUST 1, 1967

The council met in regular session in the council chamber at the city hall at 7:00 p.m., August 1, 1967.

Present: Councilmen Piercefield, Watkins, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman.

Absent: None.

Presiding: Mayor Frank P. Dillon.

Invocation: Mayor Dillon.

Following roll call, Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Pittman, that the reading of the minutes of July 19, 1967, be dispensed with and that same be approved as shown. Motion carried viva voce.

Mayor Dillon presented Bob Scott, Commander of the American Legion's Parks-Wade Post No. 246 Inc., who in turn presented the Mayor with a contribution of \$100.00 to the Galena Cemetery Association.

Councilman Piercefield moved, seconded by Councilman Watkins, that the parking lines on the east side of Main between Sixth and Seventh Street be changed to such an angle whereby the driver pulling out from the curb would be able to see easily oncoming traffic on a trial basis in an effort to assist in the elimination of traffic accidents. Motion carried on a show of hands.

Councilman Piercefield moved, seconded by Watkins, that the City Marshall's report as read by him for the month of July, 1967, be accepted and placed on file within the City Clerk's Office. Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None.

Councilman Barker moved, seconded by Pittman, that six (6) new water meters be purchased for the Water Department. Motion carried on roll call vote: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, Pittman. Nays - None. Passage of the motion was declared by Mayor Dillon.

Councilman Pittman moved, seconded by Councilman Karr, that two (2) loads of road oil (MC-3 46-20) be purchased for use within the Street Department. Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None.

Following a lengthy discussion, Attorney Yount advised the Council that property owners were responsible for dead trees on parkways, whereas, the City was responsible for the removal of dead trees on property owned by the City.

Councilman Watkins introduced the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, the following accounts to be charged off August 10, 1967:

Account No.	Customer	Amount
2	Striegel, A. E.	\$16.95
5-A	Woodard, Jewell	28.74
77	Owens, C. C.	12.37
113	Sherpherd, Rex	12.55
139	Burnett, T.D.	39.55
141	Buffalo, Arthur	39.56
173	Strickland, Richard	56.55
211	Burris, Claude	41.01
214	Swindell, Robert	33.61
227	Means, Wilmetta	12.54
241	Torix, Mildred	70.84

273-A	Lanyon, Sonny	20.15
303	Austin, Bill	53.87
314	Gowens, A.	24.38
377-A	Jones, Ted	19.26
446	Richey, Lee	24.90
464	Woods, Sam	36.47
501	Meadows, Charles	7.83
543	Adams, Clyde	32.47
565-A	Star of Truth	16.09
610	Sliger, Charles	16.94
615	Brewer, Chris	26.37
644; 6115	Girton, Wayne	18.61
645 661	Girton, Richard	40.88 5.54
671	Groves, John Keyser, G. D.	26.88
681	Washom, Gale	14.95
683	Lentz, Iva	16.16
694	Wister, Agnes	47.67
712	Ball, Winifred	17.74
722	Lyerla, Louise	25.97
728	Curry, Imogene	23.35
734	Rutland, Benny	56.49
739	Hopkins, Charles	63.65
742	Alexander, L.	24.67
750	McKinzie, Melvin	29.40
758	Parks, Norman	27.43
767	Gandy, Norma	9.97
768	Wade, Nora E.	6.03
769	Wammack, Alvin	14.89
829	Channel, Juanita	40.89
864 889	Bogle, Billy	30.35
903	Taylor, Norman Harris, Herbert	15.27 34. <b>7</b> 2
911	Seeley, James	20.96
957	McDaniels, George	17.97
969	Collins, Cletus	11.48
1005	Smith, Óscar	17.31
1047	Davidson, Marie	36.46
1071	Darnaby, Herbert	29.46
1083	Reed, Weda	32.95
1095	McLean, Elvin	22.28
1100	Tipton, Mildred	6.78
1127	Dorris, Joe	17.27
1171-A	Kaiser, W.	24.11
1199-A	Smith, Joe	35.85
1245	Rowden, Jackie	14.26
1299 1314	Galena Hotel	32.80
1401	Gowens, Aaron Neeley, Patty	17.69 22.01
1470	Huffman, John	31.69
1495	Adams, Alfred	24.22
1529	Tackett, Kathy	17.64
16	Adams, Wanetta	2.70
24	LaMarr, Roy	16.95
49-A	Williams, LeRoy	25.42
49 <b>-</b> B	Gowens, LeRoy	11.68
61	Burch, Larry	4.43
61	Latham, Lloyd	5.14
85	Hill, Donald O.	16.72
85	Vittitoe, Bruce	9-43

108	Rider, E. R.	8.96
114	Jones, J. C.	1.52
126	Murray, Walter	8.57
159	Stites, Jessie	3.00
199-A)	Massam Tois	15 50
1488 )	Messer, Lois	15.58
267	Gandy, Bill	15.13
302	Canady, Joyee	19.47
382	Ma's Cafe c/o Ruth Lang	16.05
382	Dinner Bell Cafe c/o Sue Kaiser	30.51
398	Shallenburger, Vera	5.63
420	Buffalo, Lloyd	8.13
452	Watson, Gilbert	8.13
467	Hardee, Mrs.	2.78
501	Potter, Brenda	15.08
501	Mackin, Robert	5.45
501	Ames, Carl	3.76
512	Brown, Charles	14.16
622	Foster, E. L.	2.26
631	Miller, Charles	9.97
632	Miller, Ed	14.22
6 <b>7</b> 9	Price, Bill	5.87
686	Smallwood, Jack	
691	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1.75
691	Webb, Mrs. Walter	6.09
725	Valentine, Carl Lee	23.74
752	Rolland, Carrell	14.00
752	Crosby, Gene	12.31
	Greenfeather, H. G.	13.42
753 753	Snider, Jerry	4.37
753 760	McCoy, Kenneth	16.52
775-A	Evans, Joe	3.61
869	Johnson, Joe Ryan, Della	13.31
892	* *	4.22
	Lawrence, Janet	2.78
898	Butler, Opal Mae	13.75
907	Rogers, Mrs. Claudine	3.39
919) 594)	Woods, Sonny	14.18
944	Read William	מים בנ
945	Reed, William	11.72
1007	Cusick, John	1.13
•	Kunkel, Maynard	16.06
1027	Webb, Paul	5.78
1079 1097	Johnson, Ralph	16.77
1139	Merrill, Sandra	20.15
1156	Noble, William	4.36
1247)	Myers, J. P.	19.34
1245)	Martin, Bobby Jo	2.50
	Tomas C C	מר ד
1252 1286	Jones, G. C.	1.13
	Johnson Furniture	9.06
1399-A	Krazy Katt A Go-Go c/o Jim Bodyne	40.32
1405	Austin, A. G.	2.75
1433 1480	Webb, J. R.	5.98
1529	Haynes, George	1.38
	Richey, Lee	5.46
1079)	Hopkins, Roy	20.13
1302)		

Councilman Watkins moved, seconded by Piercefield, that the foregoing resolution be adopted by roll call vote. On roll call the vote was: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman.

Councilman Watkins moved, seconded by Piercefield, that the Street Committee handle the matter of investigating and establishing the costs involved for a citizen to secure a permit to build a driveway at their home.

On roll call the vote was: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. Passage of the motion was declared by Mayor Dillon.

Councilman Watkins moved, seconded by Councilman Karr, that the City Attorney draw up an ordinance for the costs of a building permit of \$1.00. Motion passed viva voce.

City Marshall Hamlin informed the Governing Body that the traffic lights in Joplin, Missouri, were maintained by The Empire District Electric Company.

Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Cure, that the swimming pool be drained, cleaned, and placed back in operation as soon as possible. Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None.

Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Councilman Pittman, that the exit on Main Street at Thirteenth and Elm be repaired, also, a dead tree to be removed in the swimming pool area; the alley behind the Sixth Street Baptist Church to be repaired by the Street Department. Motion carried viva voce.

Councilman Karr moved, seconded by Pittman, that 200 ft. of 1" pipe, 1,000 ft. of 3/4" pipe, of plastic line, not to exceed the cost of \$130 be purchased for use in the Oak Hill Cemetery area. Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Yeas - Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - Piercefield.

Councilman Pittman moved, seconded by Councilman Cure, that authority be granted Mr. Jerry Wade to cut down and grade the street between Twelfth and Eleventh on Yale Avenue. Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman.

Mayor Dillon read at length a letter from Travis Miller, Assistant Regional Administrator for Metropolitan Development denying admission of the application filed by the City for a sewer grant under the Basic Water and Sewer Facilities Grant Program.

Councilman Piercefield read a communication to the City Marshall from the State Highway Department advising the type of safety helemets to be used by motorcyclists.

Councilman Piercefield introduced an ordinance relating to the landfill and city dump of the city of Galena, Kansas: requiring fee and permit from users thereof from without the State of Kansas: prohibiting removal of trash, rubbish, salvage material or any other article or material therefrom without the consent of the operator of the city landfill and providing penalties for the violation of said ordinance.

Following discussion of the ordinance, Councilman Piercefield moved, seconded by Watkins, that the foregoing ordinance be adopted by roll call vote. On roll call the vote was as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. The title was agreed to and the ordinance was numbered <u>841</u>.

Councilman Watkins introduced Ordinance No. 530, an ordinance for making payment of certain claims; the meeting being public the ordinance was discussed and amended. On third and final reading, the ordinance was approved by roll call vote as follows: Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None.

Councilman Pittman presented an application by William F. Nelson to operate a taxi within the city. Councilman Pittman moved that the application be approved; motion seconded by Councilman Piercefield. Motion carried on roll call vote as follows: Yeas - Piercefield, Watkins, Barker, Cure, Kitch, Karr, and Pittman. Nays - None. Passage of the motion was declared by Mayor Dillon.

Councilman Pittman moved, seconded by Karr, that the property owner, Mr. Pickett, at Thirteenth and Chicago be advised by the city clerk that weeds at that location were considered a nuisance and complaint had been received by the City; that after five days of notice if the owner should refuse, the street commissioner would cut or destroy such weeds and the cost of same be assessed against the property.

Councilman Piercefield moved, seconded by Councilman Cure, the meeting adjourn. Motion carried by a show of hands.

Mayor

City Clerk